The carrying amount of right-of-use assets as at 1 January 2019 comprises the following:

Right-of-use
assets

NOTES RMB’000

Right-of-use assets relating to operating leases recognised upon
application of IFRS 16 70,559

Reclassified from prepaid lease payments (a) 462,582
Amounts included in property, plant and equipment under IAS 17

— Assets previously under finance leases (b) 139,790

672,931

By class:
Leasehold lands 498,298
Land and buildings 165,993
Machinery and office equipment 8,640

672,931

SHUNFENG INTERNATIONAL CLEAN ENERGY LIMITED78

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

2.  APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (“IFRSs”) (Continued)

 2.1 IFRS 16 Leases (Continued)

  As a lessee (Continued)
The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the consolidated statement of
financial position as at 1 January 2019. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been
included.

Carrying
amounts

previously
reported as at

31 December
2018 Adjustments

Carrying
amounts under

IFRS 16 as at
1 January

2019
NOTES RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment (b) 2,113,165 (139,790) 1,973,375
Right-of-use assets — 672,931 672,931
Prepaid lease payments

— non-current (a) 445,105 (445,105) —

Current assets
Prepaid lease payment

— current (a) 17,477 (17,477) —

Current liabilities
Obligations under finance leases (b) 38,943 (38,943) —
Trade and other payables (c) 6,507,258 (38,015) 6,469,243
Lease liabilities (b), (c) — 86,277 86,277

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities (b) — 89,149 89,149
Obligations under finance leases (b) 27,909 (27,909) —

Notes:

(a) Upfront payments for leasehold lands in the PRC were classified as prepaid lease payments as at 31 December 2018. Upon
application of IFRS 16, the current and non-current portion of prepaid lease payments amounting to RMB17,477,000 and
RMB445,105,000 respectively were reclassified to right-of-use assets.

(b) In relation to assets previously under finance leases, the Group recategorised the carrying amounts of the relevant assets
which were still under lease as at 1 January 2019 amounting to RMB139,790,000 as right-of-use assets. In addition, the Group
reclassified the obligations under finance leases of RMB38,943,000 and RMB27,909,000 to lease liabilities as current and non-

[…]

The Group is mainly exposed to foreign currency risk between USD/RMB and HKD/RMB.

SHUNFENG INTERNATIONAL CLEAN ENERGY LIMITED212

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

55. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

 (b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

  Currency risk (Continued)
  Sensitivity analysis

This sensitivity analysis details the sensitivity to a 5% (2018: 5%) appreciation and depreciation in each
relevant foreign currency against functional currency 5% (2018: 5%) is the sensitivity rate used when
reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s
assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes
only outstanding foreign currencies denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the end
of the year for a 5% (2018: 5%) change in foreign currency rates. A negative number below indicates a
decrease in post-tax profit for the year and a positive number below indicates an increase in post-tax
profit for the year where the relevant foreign currencies change 5% (2018: 5%) against RMB.

Year ended 31 December
2019 2018

RMB’000 RMB’000

USD impact
— if USD strengthens against RMB (62) 8,115
— if USD weakens against RMB 62 (8,115)

HKD impact
— if HKD strengthens against RMB (102,469) (114,955)
— if HKD weakens against RMB 102,469 114,955

ANNUAL REPORT 2019 213

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

55. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

 (b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

  Interest rate risk
The Group is exposed to fair value interest rate risk in relation to fixed-rate restricted bank deposits,
bank and other borrowings, liability components of convertible bonds, amount due to the related parties,
bond payables and lease liabilities (see notes 35, 43, 46, 39, 47 and 41 for details). The Group is also
exposed to cash flow interest rate risk in relation to variable-rate restricted bank deposits, bank balances